(ii) the Company has 109,643,921 Shares as at the date of the AGM (being the number of Shares

at the Latest Practicable Date, assuming no change in the number of Shares on or prior to the

date of the AGM and excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings), such that not more than

10,964,392 Shares may be purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback

Mandate,

 the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 10,964,392 Shares under and during the

duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately S$3,530,534.

ADDENDUM TO ANNUAL REPORT

 ANNUAL REPORT 2023 189

 On these assumptions, the impact of the Share Buyback by the Company undertaken in accordance

with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and the Company’s audited fi nancial statements for the

fi nancial year ended 30 April 2023 is as follows:

Group Company

As at 30 April 2023

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 49,926 46,395 39,146 35,615

NTA (S$’000) 41,420 37,889 39,146 35,615

Treasury Shares (S$’000) (3,303) (6,834) (3,303) (6,834)

Current Assets (S$’000) 99,808 96,277 20,166 16,635

Current Liabilities (S$’000) 72,323 72,323 5,098 5,098

Working Capital (S$’000) 27,485 23,954 15,068 11,537

Loans and Borrowings (S$’000) 48,383 48,383 32,564 32,564

Cash and Short-Term Deposits (1) (S$’000) 29,539 26,008 1,087 (2,444)

Net Earnings Attributable to Shareholders (S$’000) 3,962 3,962 151 151

Number of Shares (2) 109,643,921 98,679,529 109,643,921 98,679,529

Treasury Shares 5,329,850 16,294,242 5,329,850 16,294,242

Total Shares 114,973,771 114,973,771 114,973,771 114,973,771

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 37.78 38.40 35.70 36.09

Basic EPS (cents) (3) 3.61 4.02 0.14 0.15

Current Ratio (times) (4) 1.38 1.33 3.96 3.26

Gearing Ratio (times) (5) 0.97 1.04 0.83 0.91

 Notes:

 (1) Assuming that the Share Buyback is fully funded by internal resources.

 (2) Number of Shares (excludes treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) and Shares that are cancelled and assumes no change in

the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the AGM.

 (3) Basic EPS is computed based on FY2023 net earnings attributable to Shareholders divided by the number of Shares.

[…]

(ii) the Company has 109,643,921 Shares as at the date of the AGM (being the number of Shares at
the Latest Practicable Date, assuming no change in the number of Shares prior to the date of the
AGM and excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings, such that not more than 10,964,392
Shares may be purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate,

ADDENDUM TO ANNUAL REPORT

XMH HOLDINGS LTD.   190

 the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 10,964,392 Shares under and during the
duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately S$4,034,896.

 On these assumptions, the impact of the Share Buyback by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and the Company’s audited fi nancial statements for the
fi nancial year ended 30 April 2023 is as follows:

 Group  Company

As at 30 April 2023

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 49,926 45,891 39,146 35,111

NTA (S$’000) 41,420 37,385 39,146 35,111

Treasury Shares (S$’000) (3,303) (7,338) (3,303)  (7,338)

Current Assets (S$’000) 99,808 95,773 20,166 16,131

Current Liabilities (S$’000) 72,323 72,323 5,098 5,098

Working Capital (S$’000) 27,485 23,450 15,068 11,033

Loans and Borrowings (S$’000) 48,383 48,383 32,564 32,564

Cash and Short-Term Deposits (1) (S$’000) 29,539 25,504 1,087 (2,948)

Net Earnings Attributable to Shareholders (S$’000) 3,962 3,962 151 151

Number of Shares (2) 109,643,921 98,679,529 109,643,921 98,679,529

Treasury Shares 5,329,850 16,294,242 5,329,850 16,294,242

Total Shares 114,973,771 114,973,771 114,973,771 114,973,771

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 37.78 37.89 35.70 35.58

Basic EPS (cents) (3) 3.61 4.02 0.14 0.15

Current Ratio (times) (4) 1.38 1.32 3.96 3.16

Gearing Ratio (times) (5) 0.97 1.05 0.83 0.93

 Notes:

 (1) Assuming that the Share Buyback is fully funded by internal resources.

 (2) Number of Shares (excludes treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) and Shares that are cancelled and assumes no change in
the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the AGM.

 (3) Basic EPS is computed based on FY2023 net earnings attributable to Shareholders divided by the number of Shares.

 (4) Current Ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

[…]

preceding the Latest Practicable Date on which transactions in the Shares were recorded; and

 (ii) the Company has 109,643,921 Shares as at the date of the AGM (being the number of Shares
at the Latest Practicable Date, assuming no change in the number of Shares on or prior to the
date of the AGM and excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings), such that not more than
10,964,392 Shares may be purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate,

 the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 10,964,392 Shares under and during the
duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately S$3,530,534.

 On these assumptions, the impact of the Share Buyback by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and the Company’s audited fi nancial statements for the
fi nancial year ended 30 April 2023 is as follows:

 Group  Company

As at 30 April 2023

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 49,926 46,395 39,146 35,615

NTA (S$’000) 41,420 37,889 39,146 35,615

Current Assets (S$’000) 99,808 96,277 20,166 16,635

Current Liabilities (S$’000) 72,323 72,323 5,098 5,098

Working Capital (S$’000) 27,485 23,954 15,068 11,537

Loans and Borrowings (S$’000) 48,383 48,383 32,564 32,564

Cash and Short-Term Deposits (1) (S$’000) 29,539 26,008 1,087 (2,444)

Net Earnings Attributable to Shareholders (S$’000) 3,962 3,962 151 151

Number of Shares (2) 109,643,921 98,679,529 109,643,921 98,679,529

Treasury Shares 5,329,850 5,329,850 5,329,850 5,329,850

Total Shares 114,973,771 104,009,379 114,973,771 104,009,379

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 37.78 38.40 35.70 36.09

Basic EPS (cents) (3) 3.61 4.02 0.14 0.15

Current Ratio (times) (4) 1.38 1.33 3.96 3.26

Gearing Ratio (times) (5) 0.97 1.04 0.83 0.91

 Notes:

 (1) Assuming that the Share Buyback is fully funded by internal resources.

 (2) Number of Shares (excludes treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) and Shares that are cancelled and assumes no change in

the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the AGM.

 (3) Basic EPS is computed based on FY2023 net earnings attributable to Shareholders divided by the number of Shares.

 (4) Current Ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

[…]

preceding the Latest Practicable Date on which transactions in the Shares were recorded; and

 (ii) the Company has 109,643,921 Shares as at the date of the AGM (being the number of Shares
at the Latest Practicable Date, assuming no change in the number of Shares on or prior to the
date of the AGM and excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings), such that not more than
10,964,392 Shares may be purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate,

 the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 10,964,392 Shares under and during the
duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately S$4,034,896.

 On these assumptions, the impact of the Share Buyback by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and the Company’s audited fi nancial statements for the
fi nancial year ended 30 April 2023 is as follows:

 Group  Company

As at 30 April 2023

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 49,926 45,891 39,146 35,111

NTA (S$’000) 41,420 37,385 39,146 35,111

Current Assets (S$’000) 99,808 95,773 20,166 16,131

Current Liabilities (S$’000) 72,323 72,323 5,098 5,098

Working Capital (S$’000) 27,485 23,450 15,068 11,033

Loans and Borrowings (S$’000) 48,383 48,383 32,564 32,564

Cash and Short-Term Deposits (1) (S$’000) 29,539 25,504 1,087 (2,948)

Net Earnings Attributable to Shareholders (S$’000) 3,962 3,962 151 151

Number of Shares (2) 109,643,921 98,679,529 109,643,921 98,679,529

Treasury Shares 5,329,850 5,329,850 5,329,850 5,329,850

Total Shares 114,973,771 104,009,379 114,973,771 104,009,379

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 37.78 37.89 35.70 35.58

Basic EPS (cents) (3) 3.61 4.02 0.14 0.15

Current Ratio (times) (4) 1.38 1.32 3.96 3.16

Gearing Ratio (times) (5) 0.97 1.05 0.83 0.93

 Notes:

 (1) Assuming that the Share Buybacks is fully funded by internal resources.

 (2) Number of Shares (excludes treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) and Shares that are cancelled and assumes no change in
the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the AGM.

 (3) Basic EPS is computed based on FY2023 net earnings attributable to Shareholders divided by the number of Shares.

 (4) Current Ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

[…]

(collectively, the “Parties”) as a concert group hold an aggregate of 66,768,863 Shares, constituting

60.90% of the voting rights in the Company.

ADDENDUM TO ANNUAL REPORT

XMH HOLDINGS LTD.   196

 (d) Assuming that:

  (i) the Company undertakes Share Buyback under the Share Buyback Mandate up to the

maximum of 10% of the issued share capital of the Company (excluding treasury shares and

subsidiary holdings) as permitted by the Share Buyback Mandate;

  (ii) there is no change in the Parties’ shareholdings in the Company between the Latest

Practicable Date and the date of the AGM;

  (iii) no new Shares are issued following the Shareholders’ approval of the proposed renewal of the

Share Buyback Mandate at the AGM; and

  (iv) the Parties do not sell or otherwise dispose of their shareholdings in the Company,

  the voting rights of the Parties as at the date of the AGM and after Share Buyback of 10% of the

issued share capital of the Company (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) pursuant to

the Share Buyback Mandate, are as follows:

Number of Shares Voting rights in the Company (%)

Parties
Direct

 Interest
Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Tan Tin Yeow 48,485,375 – 48,485,375 44.22 49.13

Tan Guat Lian 6,732,244 22,500 6,754,744 6.16 6.85

Sub-total 55,217,619 22,500 55,240,119 50.38 55.98

Tan Seng Hee 2,814,250 – 2,814,250 2.57 2.85

Tan Tum Beng 8,714,494 – 8,714,494 7.95 8.83

Total 66,746,363 22,500 66,768,863 60.90 67.66

 As the Parties as a concert group hold an aggregate of 66,768,863 Shares, constituting over 50% of the

voting rights in the Company, purchases or acquisition of Shares by the Company within the Relevant

Period of the maximum of 10% of the issued share capital of the Company as permitted by the Share

Buyback Mandate will result in an increase in the aggregate voting rights of the Parties, but will not result

in any of the Parties incurring an obligation to make a mandatory take-over offer under Rule 14 of the

Take-over Code.

 In the event the Company undertakes Share Buyback within the Relevant Period of the maximum of 10%